
Subin Xu
Nobuo Aoki
Bébio Vieira Amaro   Editors

East Asian 
Architecture in 
Globalization
Values, Inheritance and Dissemination



Subin Xu • Nobuo Aoki •

Bébio Vieira Amaro
Editors

East Asian Architecture
in Globalization
Values, Inheritance and Dissemination

123



Editors
Subin Xu
School of Architecture
Tianjin University
Tianjin, China

Bébio Vieira Amaro
School of Architecture
Tianjin University
Tianjin, China

Nobuo Aoki
School of Architecture
Tianjin University
Tianjin, China

ISBN 978-3-030-75936-0 ISBN 978-3-030-75937-7 (eBook)
https://doi.org/10.1007/978-3-030-75937-7

© Springer Nature Switzerland AG 2021
This work is subject to copyright. All rights are reserved by the Publisher, whether the whole or part
of the material is concerned, specifically the rights of translation, reprinting, reuse of illustrations,
recitation, broadcasting, reproduction on microfilms or in any other physical way, and transmission
or information storage and retrieval, electronic adaptation, computer software, or by similar or dissimilar
methodology now known or hereafter developed.
The use of general descriptive names, registered names, trademarks, service marks, etc. in this
publication does not imply, even in the absence of a specific statement, that such names are exempt from
the relevant protective laws and regulations and therefore free for general use.
The publisher, the authors and the editors are safe to assume that the advice and information in this
book are believed to be true and accurate at the date of publication. Neither the publisher nor the
authors or the editors give a warranty, expressed or implied, with respect to the material contained
herein or for any errors or omissions that may have been made. The publisher remains neutral with regard
to jurisdictional claims in published maps and institutional affiliations.

This Springer imprint is published by the registered company Springer Nature Switzerland AG
The registered company address is: Gewerbestrasse 11, 6330 Cham, Switzerland



Organization

EAAC Academic Committee

Academic Committee Member Affiliation
Chang Qing Tongji University, Mainland China
Chen Wei Southeast University, Mainland China
Lyu Zhou Tsinghua University, Mainland China
Wang Guixiang Tsinghua University, Mainland China
Wang Qiheng (Chair) Tianjin University, Mainland China
Wang Wei Tianjin University, Mainland China
Wu Jiang Tongji University, Mainland China
Wu Qingzhou South China University of Technology, Mainland

China
Xu Subin Tianjin University, Mainland China
Zhu Guangya Southeast University, Mainland China
Fung Stanislaus Chinese University of Hong Kong, Hong Kong,

China
Wang Weijen University of Hong Kong, Hong Kong, China
Charlie Q. L. XUE City University of Hong Kong, Hong Kong,

China
Chiou Shang-chia National Yunlin University of Science

and Technology, Taiwan
Fu Chao-Ching National Cheng Kung University, Taiwan
Aoi Akihito Meiji University, Japan
Fujii Keisuke University of Tokyo, Japan
Nishizawa Yasuhiko Nagoya University, Japan
Ota Shoichi Kyoto Institute of Technology, Japan
Han Dongsoo Hanyang University, Korea
Han Pilwon Hannam University, Korea
Jeon BongHee Seoul National University, Korea
Park Jin-Ho Inha University, Korea

xv



Ryoo Seong Lyong Keimyung University, Korea
Heng Chye Kiang National University of Singapore, Singapore
Widodo Johannes National University of Singapore, Singapore

EAAC 2017 Organizing Committee and Volunteers

Chair
Xu Subin Tianjin University

Secretary-General

Wu Cong
Zhang Fengwu

Members

Aoki Nobuo
Cao Peng
Joe Carter
Chiou Shang-chia
Ding Yao
Fung Stanislaus
He Beijie
Hu Lian
Lee Ho-Yeol
Li Dan
Li Dongyao
Nishizawa Yasuhiko

Park Jin-Ho
Tu Yingjia
Wang Ruoran
Wang Wei
Wang Yi
Widodo Johannes
Yang Jing
Yin Yongsheng
Zhang Long
Zheng Ying
Zhu Lei

EAAC 2017 Proceedings Supporting Members
Arnold, Dana University of Middlesex
Coomans, Thomas Raymond Lemaire International Center

of Conservation
Croset, Pierre-Alain Politecnico di Milano-DAStU
Dai Shibing Tongji University
Ding Yao Tianjin University
Dong Yiping Xi’an Jiaotong Liverpool University
Feng Jiang South China University of Technology
Fu Chao-Ching National Cheng Kung University
Genovese, Paolo Vincenzo Tianjin University
González Martínez, Plácido Tongji University
Gu Daqing The Chinese University of Hong Kong
Guerrieri, Pilar Maria Ambedkar University

xvi Organization



Hardie, Alison University of Leeds
Harrer, Alexandra Tsinghua University
He Jie Tianjin University
Heng Chye Kiang National University of Singapore
Jeon BongHee Seoul National University
Kögel, Eduard Technische Universität Berlin
Kuan, Seng Harvard University
Lai Delin University of Louisville
Lai Shixian Huaqiao University
Leung, Edward Yee-Wah

(Chairman of)
Heritage and Conservation Committee

of The Hong Kong Institute of Architects
Li Xinjian Southeast University
Li Yan Tianjin University
Li Yingchun Tongji University
Lin Yuan Xi’an University of Architecture and Technology
Liu Cary Princeton University Art Museum
Liu Songfu Harbin Institute of Technology
López, Antonio José Mezcua Universidad de Granada
Martínez De Arbulo,

Alejandro
Kyoto Institute of Technology

Mengin, Christine Université Paris-1 Panthéon-Sorbonne
Nishizawa Yasuhiko Nagoya University
Taylor, Ken The Australian National University
Tieben, Hendrik The Chinese University of Hong Kong
Vieira Amaro, Bébio Tianjin University
Wang Guixiang Tsinghua University
Wang Shuang Tianjin Academy of Social Sciences
Wen Jing Tongji University
Widodo, Johannes National University of Singapore
Whiteman, Stephen The Courtauld Institute of Art
Wu Xiaomin Central Academy of Fine Arts
Xiao Min South China University of Technology
Xue Charlie Q. L. City University of Hong Kong
Yang Jing Tianjin University
Yun Jieheerah Hongik University
Zhang Tianjie Tianjin University
Zhao Zhiqing Harbin Institute of Technology
Zheng Dongjun Zhengzhou University
Zhu Jianfei Newcastle University
Zhu Xiaoming Tongji University
Zhu Zheliang Tainan University of Technology

Organization xvii



List of Sponsors

Supporting Organizations and Institutions

Architectural History Branch, the Architectural Society of China
International Research Collaboration Programs, Tianjin University
Key Scientific Research Base of Historic Building Survey and Recording, State
Administration of Cultural Heritage (Tianjin University)
Key Laboratory of Information Technology of Architectural Heritage Inheritance,
Ministry of Culture, China
International Research Center for Chinese Cultural Heritage Conservation, School
of Architecture, Tianjin University
Tianjin University Research Institute of Architectural Design and Urban Planning
Tianjin Administration of Cultural Heritage
Tianjin Historic Buildings Protection Committee Office
Administration Department of Cultural Relics, Jizhou District, Tianjin
Administration Department of Cultural Relics in Eastern Tombs of the Qing
Dynasty, Zunhua, Hebei Province

Media Cooperation (Journals and Magazines)

Heritage Architecture
Built Heritage
Urban Environment Design
The Architect

xviii Organization



Contents

Structural Wood Protection . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Klaus Zwerger

The Mis-named ‘Chinese Garden’ in Ninfa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
Xiaomin Jin

Configurative Urbanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
Radek Toman

Fundamental Features of Cairene Houses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
Reem Abdelkader, Su-Jung Ji, and Jin-Ho Park

‘They Will not Suffer a Church More Beautiful Than Their Own’ . . . . 63
Soon-Tzu Speechley and Kang Shua Yeo

“Typical” Chinese Residences in Late
Nineteenth-Century Singapore . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77
Huijun Martina Yeo and Kang Shua Yeo

In the Global Village of Our Time Oriental Wisdom Is Timeless . . . . . . 93
Guangya Zhu

Research on Dismounting Brands and Archways of Mausoleums
in the Ming and Qing Dynasties . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 105
Tian Tian and Peng Cao

Research on the Functions and Rules for Furnishing Arrangements
in Qingyi Yuan Based on Records of Furnishings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 112
Chen Wu and Long Zhang

Case Study on the Interior Design of Eastern Nuange in the Hall
of Mental Cultivation in the Late Qing Dynasty . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 120
Beijie He and Wen Song

xix



Current Prospects and Research Status on Linqing Bricks
and Their Manufacture . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 132
Long Zhang and Jin Yan

Research on a Prediction Mechanism for Architectural Pathologies
in Cultural Relic Masonry Buildings Within the Chinese Cold
Climate Region . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 142
Guoqiang Wang, Songfu Liu, and Yihan Wang

Three-Bay Square Hall with Asymmetrical Design . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 156
Yu Zhang

An “Italian-Chinese” Combined Methodology for the Philological
Investigation of an Ancient Building in Accordance with the Real
Physical Condition, Structural Problems and Pathology
of the Materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 166
Paolo Vincenzo Genovese

Research on Wall Masonry Technologies of Traditional Residences
in Tukeng Village, Quangang . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 187
Chao Wu and Li Cheng

Research on the Timber Frame Paintings of Huangshixiaozong
in Kulangsu . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 203
Shizheng Qi and Li Cheng

Reading the Morphogenesis of Late Qing Canton Prefecture
Villages Through the Guangdong Atlas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 214
Jiang Feng and Jianchi Wu

1840, 1876, 1902 and 1920s . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 235
Yingjia Tu, Subin Xu, and Nobuo Aoki

“East Versus West” . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 247
Wenjuan Shi

Reflections on the Three-Dimensional Framework of Modern
Chinese Architectural History . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 259
Subin Xu

Urban Public Space Under a Multicultural Perspective: Research on
Tianjin’s Modern Parks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 277
Yuan Sun and Nobuo Aoki

An Overview of the Construction Industry in Tientsin (1945–1949) . . . . 288
Zinan Hu and Lin Feng

Industrial Heritage Conservation and Reuse of Traditional Textile
Industry Facilities in Shanghai, Qingdao and Tianjin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 297
Dandan Zhong, Subin Xu, and Tielin Zhu

xx Contents



Research on a Framework Model for Industrial Heritage
Value Assessment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 307
Nobuo Aoki

Research on the Use of Building Cladding Materials
in the Concessions of Modern Tianjin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 322
Lin Feng and Zinan Hu

Cultural Identity at the Community Level and Sustainability
of Intangible Heritage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 334
Xue Wang and Nobuo Aoki

Economic Value Assessment of the Cultural Capital of Industrial
Heritage After Renovation: The “798” Art Zone as a Case Study . . . . . 348
Jiamin Chen and Subin Xu

Metro Monuments in the New Age . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 364
Lujia Zhang, Charlie Qiuli Xue, and Cong Sun

Chinese Design Institutes Run by the Universities: Using Tongji
Universityas an Example . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 374
Charlie Qiuli Xue, Guanghui Ding, and Yingbo Xiao

Roofs of Clans . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 393
Edward Yee Wah Leung

An Exploration of Cultural Heritage Trail Development
in the Historic Center of Macao . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 407
Anqi Ye and Su Liu

From Colony to Cultural Heritage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 422
Ruoran Wang, Nobuo Aoki, and Subin Xu

Leeyuan: An Adaptive Courtyard House . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 440
Shu-Yi Chen

Conservation of Historical Temples . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 453
April Hueimin Lu

Aspects of Architectural Diffusion in Peripheral East Asia
in Ancient Times . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 473
Shoichi Ota

A Study of the Framework Schema of Buddhist Halls in the Early
Joseon Period . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 484
Sunhye Kang and Chaeshin Yoon

Origins and Changes in Young-Dang Architecture as an Intermediate
Ritual Pavilion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 494
Chang-hyun Bae and Bonghee Jeon

Contents xxi



Roof Structure of Japanese Zen-Style Buddha Halls . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 502
Lin Lin

Christian Cemeteries in Early Modern Japan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 514
Bébio Vieira Amaro

Knowledge of Past Japanese Architecture in the Edo and Early
Meiji Periods . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 534
Yuki Kato

Intercultural Transmission of Architectural Elements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 541
Gergely Peter Barna, Shigeatsu Shimizu, Jun’ichiro Ishida,
and Chang Wei Li

Chosun Exposition in 1929: Re-reading the Architectural Landscape
Towards Colonial Modernity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 552
Oknim Jo

Survey of the Actual Conditions of Wood Processing for Reusing
Ise-Jingu Shrine’s Old Materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 565
Rie Nakayama

Zen, Shinto, and Saints . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 581
Yuji Katagiri

Displaying the Phenomenal City . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 599
Yasutaka Tsuji

Author Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 613

xxii Contents



Configurative Urbanism:
The Forgotten Theory for Our Urban Future

Radek Toman(B)

Faculty of Architecture, Brno University of Technology, Poříčí 5, 639 00 Brno, Czech Republic
tomanr@fa.vutbr.cz

Abstract. Configurative Planning Process, a design method developed by Aldo
van Eyck, belongs to the structuralist movement of Dutch architecture in the 1950s
and 1960s. With Aldo van Eyck working as a theoretician and Piet Blom as a
designer, both of them clearly realized the imperfections of modernist architecture
and new cities. Theywere trying to design architectural structures based on the life
of the vital community. They focused on the social and cultural aspects of urban
environments. In this sense, their projects can provide us with great inspiration in
our effort to design sustainable cities.

This article reviews the configurative design method and the possibilities for
its application in current architectural and urban planning practice. In this point
of view, the configurative design process is examined as an inspiration for dealing
with some problems of rapid urbanization in China, but not only there.

Keywords: Society · Urban planning · Aldo van Eyck · Piet Blom · Inspiration ·
Development · Hutong · Beijing

1 Preface

Since the beginning of its economic reforms in 1978, China has faced a great amount
of urbanization. New cities such as Shenzhen have been founded. Shanghai, Beijing,
and other important cities have changed into global metropolises, and they have been
rebuilt for that reason. Monotonous housing blocks based on Western modernist archi-
tectural theory have spread across the country. There was almost no reconstruction of
old residential quarters during the past decades. Between 1978–1985, funds for repairs
of old houses accounted for only 1.78% of the total investment on housing construction
in Beijing. [1] It was expected that old residential buildings would sooner or later be
cleared out to make way for new constructions which should represent a new, modern
lifestyle.

At the same time, a massive criticism of modernist city planning took place in
Western countries. The main reproach aimed at the oversimplification of the complex
organism of cities, which does not fit in with the sense of community and traditional
society. Before modernization, Beijing’s society, with thousands of years of tradition,
was based on strict rules of daily life. Extended families lived together around closed
courtyards in Siheyuan houses. Jointly these houses created a neighborhood called a
Hutong. It corresponds to the community sense of traditional Chinese society.

© Springer Nature Switzerland AG 2021
S. Xu et al. (Eds.): East Asian Architecture in Globalization, pp. 37–49, 2021.
https://doi.org/10.1007/978-3-030-75937-7_3



38 R. Toman

To do research in this field, first we have to ask the question: do the traditional
urban forms have the capacity to accommodate the huge population of our current
metropolises? There is important information for us to answer the question. “Until 1989,
within the 62 km2 of the inner city of Beijing, about 30% of the land was occupied by
traditional buildings including courtyard houses which totaled about 11 million m2, and
housing 1.2 million people.” [2] It means that the population density of the inner city of
Beijing was 19350\km2, which roughly corresponds to the situation and needs of most
metropolises today. Traditional urban forms therefore have the potential to accommodate
a large number of people. It depends only on the specific case of how we design the city.
It is true that housing in the old town of Beijing mostly provides very low comfort but,
as mentioned above, the reason is largely due to the lack of investments in repairs and
reconstruction of the houses in the previous period, when the state owned all of the real
estate (1950s–1980s). The result of this low investment in repairs and maintenance of
the old quarters is that even the former residences of rich families from the Ming and
Qing period were turned into ruins for demolition, which have been replaced by new
“modern” buildings (Fig. 1).

2 Urban Layout Influenced by the Traditions of Chinese Society

The traditional Chinese society, its philosophy, medicine, culture, and so on, are based on
the seeking of balance and harmony on different levels in life (the harmony of earth and
heaven, the harmony of individual humans, the harmony of society and daily life). This
is the key for understanding the Chinese culture. In the life of Chinese people, searching
for harmony used to be a part of everyday life. A balance of society is meant not only
in the context of the complex system of interpersonal relationships between humans
but also amongst and with supernatural beings and other phenomena. Houses and cities
were built to serve as a tool which helps us to reach this harmony. This was the rule for
creating the urban layout. Achieving a balance in interpersonal relationships has always
been considered the highest value in Chinese culture, and it is one of the deepest-rooted
features of Chinese civilization, which is still alive within Chinese families.

Fig. 1. Traditional house in Beijing; Image: Tatiana Uhríková (Brno University of Technology).



Configurative Urbanism 39

Modernist buildings in their rationality and practicality don’t fit into the social aspects
of Chinese culture. Big modernist projects usually bring feelings of great uniformity and
anonymity that stand in contradiction to the classical Chinese lifestyle.

At the turn of the 80s and 90s, there was an architectural experiment to join modern-
ization, local Beijing architecture, and Chinese culture—Ju’er Hutong. It was a project
to renew an area of 82000 m2 in old Beijing. Professors Wu Liangyong and Mao Qizhe
led a design team based at Tsinghua University. The project aimed towards “reflect-
ing modern spirit, traditional culture, and local characteristic” [3]. “The Ju’er Hutong
project is an early and significant prototype of how an existing family model might be
extended to encompass a new vocabulary. ProfessorWu and his colleagues are seeking to
translate traditional design concepts into a modern setting, thereby creating hutong-style
neighborhoods with modern plumbing and facilities” [4].

Despite the fact that the Ju’er Hutong project was awarded with the World Habitat
Award in 1993, its principles haven’t yet been accepted and used on a wider scale in
the urban development of Chinese cities. However the political authorities in the 90s
adopted the propaganda of super-fast modernization (namely, the Western style of mod-
ernization, in which case the American and European life styles were widely accepted),
and rational modernist architecture was one important iconic part of this propaganda.
In his speech in 1992, Deng Xiaoping, one of the leaders of the Chinese communist
party in the 80s and beginning of 90s, said: “The essence of socialism is the liberation
and development of productive forces, the elimination of exploitation and polarization,
and the final achievement of common prosperity. More planning or more marketing is
not the substantial distinction between socialism and capitalism. Intensifying the pace of
reform-and-opening-up, taking the opportunity to develop ourselves, and developing the
economy are the key. Development is the absolute principle.” [5] From this, we can see
that the official propaganda clearly focused on promoting fast economic development.
At the beginning of the 90s, it was too early for thinking of the Chinese traditions and
special characteristics of local cities and their urban layout.

However later, after the year 2000, these questions were introduced into the general
architectural discourse. The new generation of Chinese avant-garde architects such as
Wang Shu, Liu Jiakun, Zhang Lei, Li Xiaodong, Ma Yansong, Zhang Ke, and many
others, were highly fascinated by local topics of traditional architecture. They started to
integrate traditional principles into their designs. The problem is that the masterpieces
of Chinese avant-garde architecture are mostly exclusive and unique buildings such as
schools, museums, libraries, hotels, spa resorts, tourist centers, shopping malls, and so
on. Unfortunately, these tradition-inspired ideas are not usually used in large-scale, mass
housing projects, so they have a low impact on the daily lives of ordinary people (Fig. 2).



40 R. Toman

Fig. 2. The evolution of urban typologies during the second half of the 20th century in China;
Image: Radek Toman.

3 Configurative Urbanism as Inspiration

To rethink the pure rationality of modernist planning and development, we need to check
the real basic foundations of its theoretical background. In the Athens Charter, written
in 1933 and published by Le Corbusier in 1943, early modernist architects called city
inhabitants “typified humans”. A typified human doesn’t mean a human, but it is an
average summary of human characteristics. Le Corbusier said: “The city is planned to
human scale. It puts us in touch with the infinite cosmos and nature. It provides us with
places and buildings for all human activities by which the citizens can live a full and
harmonious life. Here the radiance of nature and heart are within our reach” [6].

According to the European modernists, there are no cultural differences, so mod-
ern architecture should follow the same principles around the world and ignore local
specifics. Later, these ideas were regarded as big mistakes, because local characteristics
form the spaces for a specific society and transform that space according to the decisions
of ordinary people. The problem is that the local culture influences our activities a lot.
We can’t say that all people around the world are the same, and that they have the same
needs.

To improve the environment for housing of ordinary people today, our efforts should
aim at designing housing forms which will combine both, the traditional and the modern



Configurative Urbanism 41

city. These urban forms should allow for a lifestyle corresponding to the 21st century,
as well as the cultural and community aspects of society with its specific heritage and
habits.

In this effort, paradoxically, we can also find great inspiration in European archi-
tecture. Since the beginning of the 50s, the criticism of modernist architecture was
introduced into European architectural discourse. During this time, the Dutch architect
Aldo van Eyck created his theory of Configurative Planning.

Aldo van Eyck took inspiration from contemporary writings of anthropologists. He
was highly interested in Ruth Benedict’s book Patterns of Culture. Under its influence,
he studied the pueblos of American Indians or the traditional settlements of African
tribes. He also conducted research in the archaic art of different cultures. He considered
such heritage as equally important as the classical patrimony of Western culture. He
developed the conviction that all cultures are equally valid and that Western civilization
should not be regarded as the superior system it pretends to be.

According to his interpretation ofPatterns of Culture, he created an opinion that each
culture has its own unique spatial pattern, which corresponded to local habits, society,
language, history, folk art, and so on. He called this pattern as a configurative layout
of culture. Every sociocultural entity around the world should have its own configura-
tive layout, which was developed during centuries and which fits into the daily life of
the people and community. So, if we can unravel this unique spatial configuration, its
features and principles, and if we keep up and respect this configuration in our design
process, we can create urban structures that match the needs and social dispositions of
local people, so that they can identify themselves with the city. It means that modern
architecture (and modern cities) should be different around the world because they are
based on different cultural backgrounds—different spatial configurations. When we see
our current cities, we have to ask the question if it is correct to build similar buildings
and cities everywhere around the world. To apply this theory into the current situation in
Beijing, we can use the premise that the traditional layout of hutongs is the configurative
layout of traditional Chinese culture. In that sense, this article can be considered as an
experimental contemplation, or inspiration, showing one possible alternative way for the
next redevelopment of Chinese cities that will combine history, the present and future
of society and its architecture in a new creative manner.

The results of van Eyck’s theory are based on the overlapping of private and public
urban functions. To provide differentiated and more intimate spaces, the juxtaposition
and concatenation of housing units intends to blur the boundaries between inner and outer
spaces. It is essential that architecture accounts for the complexity of social groupings.
Urban space should be conceived as collective domestic space. In that sense we can
consider the city as a viable home containing a sense of communal harmony similar
to the hutongs of Beijing, which have been in place for hundreds of years (Aldo van
Eyck’s projects and his sense for architecture have, surprisingly, a lot in common with
traditional Chinese urban forms). The revision of the theory and works of van Eyck
and his companions could be a useful guide for us to reflect on the future of our cities
worldwide (Fig. 3).



42 R. Toman

Fig. 3. Traditional hutongs of Beijing, vs. the newmodernist blocks of flats. Image: Google Earth.

4 Configurative Discipline

4.1 Twinphenomena

In 1962, van Eyck published in the Dutch magazine Forum his manifesto called Steps
Toward a Configurative Discipline. He wrote: “I am again concerned with twinphenom-
ena; with unity and diversity, part and whole, small and large, many and few, simplicity
and complexity, change and constancy, order and chaos, individual and collective; with
why they are ignobly halved and the halves hollowed out; why too they are withheld
from opening the windows of the mind!” [7]

If we try to rethink the main aspects of traditional and modern urban structures we
will surely come across the question of the relationship between interior and exterior
(one of the twinphenomena). As we can see in the example of huge blocks of flats,
large suburbs or skyscrapers situated in downtown areas, the modern city creates a
fairly clear border between the interior and the outside. It can seem that the modern
city in its effort for maximum hygiene and privacy has created some sort of simplifying
duality—people live in flats that usually have no, or a very small, relationship to their
outside surroundings. Housing has become increasingly anonymous, hidden behind the
barriers of fences, blinds and curtains. For instance, Yoshiharu Tsukamoto (Atelier Bow-
Wow) in the book Tokyo Metabolizing calls it the “spiral of intolerance”. He states that:
“Occupants closewindows, draw curtains, and generallymake sure that the inside of their
house is completely hidden from view. At that point, the desired relationship between the
balcony, the garden, and the interior is destroyed and the house ceases to be a vital place.
Starting with the third generation of houses in particular, due to the popularization of air-
conditioning, almost all behaviors were shut inside, and as a result, even when walking
through a residential neighborhood, it is extremely rare to catch sight of a person’s face
or form” [8].

On the other hand, the traditional city is much more complex. Its space and functions
aremore interconnected, interwoven, and overlapped. The interior of houses is connected



Configurative Urbanism 43

to the exterior through a number of courtyards, atriums, verandas, terraces, narrow alleys,
etc. These interspaces bring the daily life from an individual interior to a collective
exterior. Being part of an urban community means identifying more easily with the
city as a real home. Belonging to the community is as important as one’s personal
connection to a place. In a traditional city, shops or manufacturing spaces are usually
located inside houses. There are large numbers of users who enter and leave them, so
there is a completely normal contact between strangers (customers) and family members
inside their home. In a traditional city, the border between the interior and exterior is
much more blurred. There is a more gradual sequence of relationships between the
individual, the family, the community and public space. This range is important for a
colorful urban lifestyle.

In the 1950s,Aldo vanEyck becameone of themost important persons ofTEAM10, a
group of progressive architects who realized and solved the imperfections of modernist
city planning (under the Athens Charter), and they were trying to change the urban
planning approach at that time. In 1956 van Eyck wrote: “We are not only breathing in,
nor are we exclusively breathing out. This is why it would be so beneficial if the relation
of interior space and exterior space, between individual and common space inside and
outside, between the open and the closed (directed towards the inside and outside) could
be the built mirror of human nature, so that man can identify with it. These are formal
realities because they are mental realities. Moreover they are not polar but ambivalent
realities. The dwelling and its extension into the exterior, the city and its extension into
the interior, that’s what we have to achieve” [9].

4.2 Vital City

In Steps Toward a Configurative Discipline, modern cities are described by the following
words: “The amorphous and additive character of all New Towns—their heterogeneous
monotony—is the immediate result of the complete absence of right-size. Those urban
functions which were not forgotten were compartmentalized. the actual build elements
were subsequently arranged academically according to a trivial infill habit, and the open
space between them is so casually articulated and emptied of every civic meaning that
they loom up like oversized objects, pitilessly hard and angular, in a void (what Candilis
justly calls ‘espace corridor’). Within the tyrannical periphery of such objects there is
no room for emotions: nor is there any in the resulting emptiness between these objects.
Emptiness has no room for anything but more emptiness. All urban ingredients curdle.
All urban colors clash. Just planned wasteland” [7].

As mentioned in the beginning, this critique was related to the awareness of the crisis
of modern cities and was part of a wider critical wave across the planning disciplines in
the US and West Europe in the 50s and 60s (for example, just a year before, in 1961,
Jane Jacobs published her critical book The Death and Life of Great American Cities).
The main reservations lie in the fact that modernist approaches simplify the complex
organism of the city toomuch and underestimate its social significance. Modernist urban
typologies have been often built without any cultural and historical coherence in their
context.

For a better understanding of this problem, Aldo Rossi introduced the term urban
artifact. [10] The urban artifact, as defined by Rossi, is not only a building, but a



44 R. Toman

fragment of the city. It is all of its history, geography, structure and connection with
the general public life of the city. Thus for Rossi, the differentiating factor would have
to be its individuality which comes from its quality, uniqueness and definition. This
individuality depends on its complex entity that developed over space and time, its
historical richness, its certain original values and function that persist, and its sum of all
experiences and memories included in the city [11].

Every city is in an actual phase of its evolution—it is therefore an ongoing, endless
process. Eachhistorical epoch adds a newunique layer onto theurbanartifact.Avital city
contains plenty of layers that originated in different periods of its historical development.
New layers—new buildings—are not copies of old houses, but they respect the scale and
structure of the previous layers. There is no way to totally clear one layer and replace
it by another one. All the layers of a successful city have to be complementary to each
other so that all layers work together as a whole entity. If we look at prosperous and
popular cities such as Paris, London, Prague, Shanghai, Tokyo, we can find many layers,
incredible diversity and spatial richness that all create one urban unity of an entire vital
city.

For example, in the 1970s, architect IvoOberstein designed a large residential quarter
in the suburb area of Prague. He described the process in these words: “We studied the
other parts of the city to get the knowledge of how to design the spatial composition
of new urban quarters. In the same scale as we drew our proposal, we redrew some of
great Prague’s urban spaces such as the Old Town Square, which we can call ‘the living
room of the city’. Then we used tracing paper to compare the character of Old Prague’s
public spaces and the attributes of the new housing estate. We put the tracing papers
with the drawing of Prague’s favorite squares across the sketch of our design proposal
so in that way we controlled and corrected ourselves” [12]1 (I am wondering whether
the current planners of Beijing also control and correct their designs in a similar fashion
to be consistent with the scale and atmosphere of traditional urban forms).

4.3 Van Eyck’s Configurative Planning

“Starting from the idea that ‘a house must be like a small city if it’s to be a real house, a
city like a large house if it’s to be a real city,’ he proposed to evolve new cities based on
a structural similarity of the successive urban scale levels, more specifically, to conceive
urban components on the basis of a ground pattern susceptible of multiplying into a
cluster of a similar pattern. These components would be formed in such a way that their
identity does not disappear in the process of repetition but, on the contrary, is confirmed
and enriched in the very shape of the cluster they compose” [9].

For this purpose van Eyck created what he called the configurative discipline. This
design method aims to create a widely-varying range of functions and spaces of different
scales in an urban environment, thus creating a spatially, socially and functionally diverse
city. In this method the architect should create a basic, thoughtful spatial configuration
based on a deep analysis of culture, society, morphology, etc. This configuration can be
constantly repeated and multiplied. The housing unit often became the basic constitutive
element of the configurative planning. As Herman Hertzberger said: “dwelling-unit is

1 Translated by the author.



Configurative Urbanism 45

the ‘primary entity’, the ‘smallest complete building unit’ and basis of a configurative
design process” [13]. In this sense, housing is not only a necessity but it also effectively
shapes public community spaces. In this point of viewwe can see ametaphor for a society
that is shaped by the number of individuals. There is an important premise that meaning
can arise through, not from, form. Simple spatial archetypes are used to encourage the
creative appropriation of domestic and urban spaces (Fig. 4).

Fig. 4. The configurative layout of Old Beijing. Image: Google Earth.

4.4 Projects by Piet Blom

“Architecture is more than creating a place to live,” stated Piet Blom, “you create a
society” [14].

Aldo van Eyck taught Piet Blom during his first year at the Amsterdam Academy of
Architecture. Blom’s projects are great examples of configurative planning. Later, when
van Eyck became the editor of Forum magazine, he published several student works by
Piet Blom there. In 1959, Forum magazine published Blom’s project from his second
grade of study, called Cities will be inhabited like villages. The project deals with the
proposal for a new residential district for 800 inhabitants on the outskirts of Amsterdam.
The design is based on apartment buildings called Bouwsteen, each of which has 24
apartments of different disposition and size, with each apartment having a different
entrance. This layout of residential buildings allows them to be composed into large
clusters that contain intimate courtyards and semi-public collective spaces. It is also
possible to arrange together entire neighborhoods and districts.

This proposal stands in sharp contrast to the monotonous apartment blocks filled by
uniform flats which we can see in every contemporary city. In the project description Piet
Blom wrote that his focus was to: “create a communal dwelling in which the dividing
walls could be torn down so thatmenwould bemore complete in number and association.
Forcibly, in order to bring home the fact that there is no dualism between individual and



46 R. Toman

collective existence. It means striving towards giving life a greater chance to express
itself fully” [9] (Fig. 5).

Fig. 5. Piet Blom’s proposal for a repeatable housing cluster from “The towns will be inhabited
like villages”. Student project for the Amsterdam Academy of Architecture; axonometric per-
spective of the project’s basic spatial configuration (left); scheme for repetitive urban composition
(right). Image source: sketch by Radek Toman.

Another of Blom’s projects presented in Forum magazine was the Practical Plan-
ning Exercise. This time the plan called for 500 residential units. In contrast to existing
modernist structures, Blom designed modular units of adjacent flats and family houses
around small compact courtyards. There are two high-rise houses situated in the diagonal
corners of each courtyard. Different combinations and configurations ofwhole structures
are possible in this solution again. Blom sought to encourage people to encounter each
other; in both projects he searched for a colorful public life, and a lively community. He
designed architectural elements such as open stairs, gates, narrow alleys, and courtyards
into a sophisticated pattern to create a unique sequence of trails, pathways and public
squares in a manner which allows for the meaningful use of these places. In order to pro-
vide a better environment for its inhabitants, Blom designed and linked individual units
in novel ways, so that the boundaries between public and private, internal and external,
have been blurred. In this approach, the configurative method means to create a highly-
sophisticated spatial pattern, and then to accommodate the constitution of meaning into
the built structural configuration. Blom commented later: “l hate the word dwelling,
because it is directly associated with the idea of a roof over your head. Dwelling means
also the neighborhood, the street, the communal facilities, the atmosphere of a quarter”
[9].

In 1973, the construction of The Kasbah apartment building project in Hengelo,
Netherland was completed. The project represents the main ideas of the configurative
design method. “The Hengelo Kasbah is a kind of serialist ordered ‘mat’ of houses with
red-tiled, pitched roofs that are raised off the ground. Because of this repetition of the



Configurative Urbanism 47

iconic individual brick house the project’s ‘image’ is somewhere in between the then
current mix of brutalism and structuralism, plus pop art and incipient postmodernism.
It’s still quite astonishing to see how it totally captured the mood of the day” [15].
There are a number of small atriums and other open spaces in the configurative pattern
of the Hengelo project. The houses partially sit on pillars; it makes the free moving
of pedestrians through the site possible. The result is the pleasant atmosphere of a
residential quarter, similar to the atmosphere of traditional towns. The project seeks to
find new possibilities to join traditional and modernist approaches to create a vital, built
environment and to show alternatives for the suburbs of our cities (Fig. 6).

Fig. 6. Aerial view of Piet Blom’s project De Kasbah housing in Hengelo. Image: Wikimedia
Commons: https://commons.wikimedia.org/wiki/File:De_Kasbah,_Hengelo_(6921528471).jpg

5 Conclusion

Configurative urbanismaims to restore social integrity into the urban environment. In this
aim and in its investigative nature and vitality, configurative planning provides us with
great inspiration and shows us possible solutions for urban structures of the 21st century.
The topic of urbanization is now a complex matter observed by many fields of science.
Its complexity means that the knowledge of many science fields has to be engaged and
implemented through cross-disciplinary approaches. Since our urban world has become
characterized by change, uncertainty, ambiguity, and an increasingly high degree of
complexity, more than ever we need to understand real-world problems and orientate



48 R. Toman

ourselves in them through our truly holistic sense of understanding. Aldo van Eyck’s and
Piet Blom’s view on architecture and planning moved across different research fields,
truly showing their ability to think outside the box, which is a really important skill for
current planners when dealing with today’s urban challenges.

Current cities are under the pressure of rapid population and globalization; further-
more, they face the problems of losing their local culture and uniqueness. The task for the
21st century will be to focus on the social sustainability of our cities. According to UN
HABITAT, the urban population was 7.349 billion in 2015. There is a premise that the
urban population will reach 8.5 billion in 2030. So it means that the population growth
of urban inhabitants might be 1.151 billion in just 15 years [16]. This rapid population
growth means something we have never faced before. In 1903, when Letchworth, the
first English garden city, was built, the population was just 1.65 billion. In 1924, when
Le Corbusier introduced his Ville Radieuse, the population was still less than 2 billion.
Even now we continue studying these urban theories at our universities, but since then
the conditions on the planet have changed. Today we should look for an urban theory
which will serve the needs of a population of almost 10 billion. During subsequent years,
it will be our big challenge. Unfortunately, due to its schematic nature and considerable
formality, the configurative design strategy itself will not solve these problems. But it
can move our thinking about the city to another level.

According to my experience of two years of living in China, in my opinion, it is
highly needed for Chinese architects and planners to focus more on housing and the
lives of ordinary local people. The ideas and theory of configurative planning, which
join architecture, urbanism, culture, sociology, anthropology and other research fields
into one discipline, could bring many new impulses and inspiration into the architectural
discourse inChina,where the revision of commonly-used planningmethods is absolutely
needed. I hope that young, open-minded Chinese architects will successfully make this
revision and introduce a new theory for the unique urban development of Chinese cities
in the near future.

References

1. Zhu, Y.: Urban housing renovation in China. Master thesis, MIT, Department of Architecture
and Urban Planning (1986)

2. Zheng, L.: Urban renewal in Beijing, observation and analysis. Master thesis, McGill
University Montreal (1995)

3. Wu, L.: Rehabilitating the Old City of Beijing. University of British Columbia Press,
Vancouver (1999)

4. Heikkila, E.: Beijing: lost in translation? J. Archit. Plan. Res. 28(1), 76–90 (2011)
5. Chinadaily (2011) Jan 18—Feb 21,1992: Deng Xiaoping visits 4 cities, and delivers impor-

tant speeches. https://www.chinadaily.com.cn/china/19thcpcnationalcongress/2011-03/25/
content_29715131.htm. Accessed 25 Feb 2020

6. Kolíbal, S.: Le Corbusier: Kdysi a Potom. Arbor Vitae, Prague (2003)
7. Van Eyck, A.: Steps toward a configurative discipline. Forum 3, 81–94 (1962)
8. Kitayama, K., Tsukamoto, Y., Nishizawa, R.: TokyoMetabolizing. Gardencity, Tokyo (2014)
9. Jaschke, K.: City is house and house is city, Aldo van Eyck, Piet Blom and the architecture of

homecoming. In: Di Palma, V., Periton, D., Lathouri, M. (eds.) Intimate Metropolis, Urban
Subjects in the Modern City. Routledqe, London and New York (2008)



Configurative Urbanism 49

10. Rossi, A.: The Architecture of the City. MIT Press, Cambridge (1982)
11. Lee, C. (ed.): Common Frameworks: Rethinking the Developmental City in China. Harvard

Graduate School of Design, Cambridge (2012)
12. Oberstein, I.: Život na sídlišti. In: Jirkalová, K., Novotná, E., Steinbachová, M. (eds.)

Matadoři/junioři, texty o architektuře 2006–2009. Kruh, Prague (2010)
13. Strauven, F.: Aldo van Eyck – shaping the new reality from the in-between to the aesthetics

of number. Paper presented at the CAA Mellon Lectures, Paul Desmarais Theatre, 24 May
2007 (2007)

14. PENCCIL (n/a). http://www.penccil.com/gallery.php?show=8767&p=790997085710.
Accessed 21 Nov 2018

15. van den Heuvel, D.: Piet blom’s domesticated superstructures. DASH (Delft Archit. Stud.
Housing) 5, 31–38 (2011)

16. United Nations (2015) World Population Prospects: Key findings & advance tables (2015).
https://esa.un.org/Unpd/wpp/Publications/Files/Key_Findings_WPP_2015.pdf. Accessed 12
Apr 2017



Author Index

A
Abdelkader, Reem, 50
Amaro, Bébio Vieira, 514
Aoki, Nobuo, 235, 277, 307, 334, 422

B
Bae, Chang-hyun, 494
Barna, Gergely Peter, 541

C
Cao, Peng, 105
Chen, Jiamin, 348
Chen, Shu-Yi, 440
Cheng, Li, 187, 203

D
Ding, Guanghui, 374

F
Feng, Jiang, 214
Feng, Lin, 288, 322

G
Genovese, Paolo Vincenzo, 166

H
He, Beijie, 120
Hu, Zinan, 288, 322

I
Ishida, Jun’ichiro, 541

J
Jeon, Bonghee, 494
Ji, Su-Jung, 50
Jin, Xiaomin, 20
Jo, Oknim, 552

K
Kang, Sunhye, 484
Katagiri, Yuji, 581
Kato, Yuki, 534

L
Leung, Edward Yee Wah, 393
Li, Chang Wei, 541
Lin, Lin, 502
Liu, Songfu, 142
Liu, Su, 407
Lu, April Hueimin, 453

N
Nakayama, Rie, 565

O
Ota, Shoichi, 473

P
Park, Jin-Ho, 50

Q
Qi, Shizheng, 203

S
Shi, Wenjuan, 247
Shimizu, Shigeatsu, 541

© Springer Nature Switzerland AG 2021
S. Xu et al. (Eds.): East Asian Architecture in Globalization, pp. 613–614, 2021.
https://doi.org/10.1007/978-3-030-75937-7



614 Author Index

Song, Wen, 120
Speechley, Soon-Tzu, 63
Sun, Cong, 364
Sun, Yuan, 277

T
Tian, Tian, 105
Toman, Radek, 37
Tsuji, Yasutaka, 599
Tu, Yingjia, 235

W
Wang, Guoqiang, 142
Wang, Ruoran, 422
Wang, Xue, 334
Wang, Yihan, 142
Wu, Chao, 187
Wu, Chen, 112
Wu, Jianchi, 214

X
Xiao, Yingbo, 374
Xu, Subin, 235, 259, 297, 348, 422
Xue, Charlie Qiuli, 364, 374

Y
Yan, Jin, 132
Ye, Anqi, 407
Yeo, Huijun Martina, 77
Yeo, Kang Shua, 63, 77
Yoon, Chaeshin, 484

Z
Zhang, Long, 112, 132
Zhang, Lujia, 364
Zhang, Yu, 156
Zhong, Dandan, 297
Zhu, Guangya, 93
Zhu, Tielin, 297
Zwerger, Klaus, 1


